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SHRI C. P. PARIKH: The shares held by the insurance companies ir, ihe Investment
Corporation.

Oral Answers

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: As I said in the reply, the extent of the share is not known but I understand that the Chairman of the Corporation in his speech at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors said that these shares were to the tune of about 18 per cent.

SHRI B. C. GHOSE: I should like to know whether Government considers that 18 per cent, shareholding by Government gave any cause to the Investment Corporation to write to the Government to say that they feared interference by the Government in the affairs of the Corporation?

SHrRI B. R. BHAGAT: 1 information, Sir.

have no

SHRI H. D. RAJAH: Is the hon. Minister aware that under the Indian Insurance Act no investment in a private company can be made more than to the extent of 10 per cent, of the total shares of the Life Insurance Company?
That being so, how did this corporation happen to held 18 per cent, of the shares in its register?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Originally, these shares were held by a large number of companies.

SHrRI H. D. RAJAH: This is prohibited under the law.

SHrRI M. C. SHAH: I may inform hon.
Members that the Corporation is yet t»> be formed. All the companies have been taken over and, therefore, that section of the Insurance Act will not apply unless specifically mentioned in the Bill for the creation of a Life Insurance Corporation. t[STUDENTS FROM NEPAL, BHUTAN, AND
SIKKIM STUDYING IN INDIA

*285. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students from Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim who are studying in India at the cost of the Government of India; and

(b) what are the subjects that are being studied by them?]
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t[Tfflt DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EDUCATION (DRrR. MONO MOHAN DAS): (a)
219.

(b) Arts, Humanities,
Medicine, Agriculture,
Courses, Commerce,
Technology, Engineering, Overseer's and Draftsman's courses, Military Training, School Studies, Mining, Geology, Sanitary Inspector's Course, Mines and applied Geology, Surveying, etc.]

Science, Law,
Teachers' Training
Library  Science,

SHRI H. D. RAJAH: It Is all Greek and Latin, Sir.

tEnglish translation.
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Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: 1 think there are hostels in which these students are accommodated.
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Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: Yes, Sir.
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DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: These students come under different schemes of scholarships and the amount of scholarship to be given is determined under each scholarship.

Dr. RADHA KUMUD MOOKERIJI:
With reference to (a), may I ask whether the Government of India is justified in financing the study of foreign students in India against the historical precedents showing how the King of Java used to endow Javanese Colleges at Nalanda at his own cost and how the King of Ceylon also did the same with reference to the study by Ceylonese students at Bodh Gaya?

DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: Unless
Government considered them fully justified, Government would not have initiated these schemes.

Dr. RADHA KUMUD MOOKERIJI:
May I know whether there is any precedent anywhere showing the study of students hailing from one State being financed by another State?

DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: Sir, I do not claim myself to be an expert in this matter.

Dr. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMANAND:
The hon. Minister said that the students live in hostels. Is Government aware that the arrangement for the food, etc., of these students is not satisfactory so that non-vegetarian students are compelled to take vegetarian food in some of these hostels?

DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: We are not aware of this fact but if the hon.
Member has got some facts, he may kindly send it to us.

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: She, not he.

DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: I am sorry,
Sir.

DrR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Couldn't the Deputy Minister get the details from the Welfare Officer, Sir?

(No reply.)
ELECTION PETITIONS

*286. SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA: Will the Minister for LAW be pleased to state:

(a) the number of election petitions pending before courts of law and election tribunals on the 1st April
1956; and

(b) the dates when these petitions were filed and the names of the parties?

THE MINISTER ofF LEGAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIH. V. PATASKAR): (a) 4 before courts of law and 17 before Election Tribunals.

(b) A statement with regard to the 4 cases pending before courts of law is laid on the Table. Dates in respect of petitions filed before the tribunals are not readily available. The information is being collected and will be I laid on the Table of the House.

